


Todays Agenda…



Opening Welcome & Updates from 
Ron Wakefield, Division Director IDD, 
DBHDD 



Office of Field Operations:

Allen Morgan, M.A.
Director of Field Operations
Division of Developmental Disabilities



Provider Growth Opportunities

For Residential Services - UPDATE the Bed Board

For All Services:

• Inform all Support Coordination agencies in your region of openings

• Inform the Regional Field Office by calling the main line and/or emailing the 
RSA and Planning List Administration Supervisor

• Provide specific information regarding the support needs your agency is 
equipped to meet

• Share on the front end whether the location being discussed has a billing 
number



Provider Growth Opportunities

• In addition to admissions from the community, consider supporting people 
currently in community hospitals and crisis homes

• Consider supporting young adults transitioning out of DFACS care

• If individuals or families consider your services and choose another agency, 
feel free to ask the support coordinator if they have feedback from the 
individuals or family



Additional Staffing



Training on Tiers and Additional Staffing 
can be found at :

https://dbhdd.georgia.gov/provider-toolkit-
0#toolsddproviders

https://dbhdd.georgia.gov/provider-toolkit-0#toolsddproviders


What Is Additional Staffing (AS)?

• Provided to individuals with a high 
level of functional, medical, or 
behavioral needs who require direct 
support or oversight beyond the 
level provided within traditional 
service descriptions or the current 
tier for tiered services

• May be authorized to provide higher 
ratio of staff

• Authorized on a temporary basis

Can be used in conjunction 
with:
• Community Living Supports Services
• Community Residential Alternative 

Services
• Community Access Group Services

For full-service definition, please see Part III Policies and Procedures for COMP, Chapter 1700 and Appendix H 
https://www.mmis.georgia.gov/portal/PubAccess.Provider%20Information/Provider%20Manuals/tabId/54/Default.aspx

https://www.mmis.georgia.gov/portal/PubAccess.Provider%20Information/Provider%20Manuals/tabId/54/Default.aspx


Suggestions for Successful Additional Staffing Submissions

• Understanding tiered funding can be a challenge

• Additional Staffing requests begin with a clear understanding of 
tiers and the existing funding.

• Agencies who identify a small number (>2) of staff to develop 
expertise are likely to have fewer rejected packets.

• Make sure your submitters review and learn from rejections



Additional Staffing Submissions: Acceptance and Rejection

• Utilization managers review each request packet for 
completeness

• Requests submitted without all required information will be 
returned with an email indicating what was missing

• The “received by the Field Office” date is entered when a 
COMPLETE request is received

• If there is confusion upon the return of a request, call the 
Utilization Manager



Adverse Action Letters

Letters are sent certified to the individual or guardian based on address 
information in IDDC.

Providers receive email copies at the email address we have on file for you. 
If we do not have a current email address on file, please provide the region 
with an update.



Adverse Action Letters

We are sometimes getting AA letters returned non-deliverable.  We resend 
these letters after confirming the individual’s address.

This is typically due to an incorrect address which means the demographic 
page needs an update. 

We continue to work with support coordination to be sure those updates are 
happening



5% Payment Rate Increase Updates

Ron Singleton,
IDD Budget Manager
Division of Developmental Disabilities



Today’s Topics
• DCH’s October 31st Banner Message Review

• Medicaid Payment Methodology
 Pay Authorized Rate Method (Prior Authorization)
 Pay System Price Method (Medicaid System [GAMMIS])

• Medicaid Provider Fee Schedule (Rate Table) Overview 

• Medicaid Billing & Claims Troubleshooting 
Gainwell Technologies

• State Funded Services Update
 2% Rate Increase
Community Residential Alternative: Host Home

• State Funded Billing & Claims Troubleshooting 
Georgia Collaborative ASO



Department of Community Health (DCH) Banner Message

Website for DCH Banner Messages

www.mmis.georgia.gov

http://www.mmis.georgia.gov/


Department of Community Health (DCH) Banner Message

DCH Banner Message

Posted: October 31, 2022



Department of Community Health (DCH) Banner Message

“The Georgia Department of Community Health (DCH) and the 
Department of Behavioral Health (DBHDD) would like to provide an 
update regarding the 5% rate increase for NOW and COMP 
providers. The Department of Community Health received approval 
through an Appendix K amendment to increase provider rates by 
5% for all services delivered through the NOW and COMP Waiver 
Programs retro effective to July 1, 2021. The provider rate increase 
was funded through legislative initiative during the 2021 session of 
the General Assembly. Providers are currently able to bill using 
the new rates for services with a prior authorization with a start 
date of July 6, 2022, and after. Work is underway to reprocess prior 
claims with dates of services beginning July 1, 2021…”



DCH Banner Message (Continued)

• Specific information related to the increase includes:

• Gainwell Technologies plans to begin reprocessing paid NOW and 
COMP claims with dates of services beginning July 1, 2021, in early-
mid December.

• Reprocessing of claims will be prioritized by oldest claims first, based 
on original processing date.

• Future billing guidance will be issued for specialty claims of $1 = 1 
unit.



DCH Banner Message (Continued)

• At this time, no action is needed from the provider. Please feel free to 
contact Gainwell Technologies provider representatives with any billing 
questions. The Provider Call Center can be reached at (770) 325-9600 or 
(800) 766-4456. Additionally, please continue to closely monitor banner 
message releases as additional info will be communicated via this method.

• Thank you for your service as waiver service providers to Georgia’s IDD 
population and for your continued participation in the Georgia Medicaid 
program.

• Any questions regarding this banner message can be directed to Brian 
Dowd at bdowd@dch.ga.gov. 

mailto:bdowd@dch.ga.gov


DCH Banner Message (Continued)…Clarification

“Providers are currently able to bill using the 
new rates for services…”



Medicaid Payment Methodology  

Pay Authorized Rate 
(Prior Authorization)

Pay System Price 
(GAMMIS)

Payment based on elements 
listed the Prior Authorization 

such as the 
service/procedure code and 
the authorized rate (Inactive)

Payment based on elements 
of the Fee Schedule (Rate 

Table) such as the 
service/procedure code and 

rate within the Medicaid 
system (Active)



Medicaid Provider Fee Schedule (Rate Table)  
Provider Fee Schedules (Rate Tables) are Medicaid provider number specific and 

contains the service(s) approved for the associated agency/individual. 
Example Provider Name: Services “R” Us



Medicaid Provider Fee Schedule (Rate Table)  
Billing Scenario #1

Claim Result: Suspended (NO PROVIDER RATE FOR DATE OF SERVICE - 2615)



Medicaid Provider Fee Schedule (Rate Table)  
Billing Scenario #2

Claim Result: Suspended (NO PROVIDER RATE FOR DATE OF SERVICE - 2615)



Medicaid Provider Fee Schedule (Rate Table)  
Billing Scenario #3

Claim Result: Suspended (NO PROVIDER RATE FOR DATE OF SERVICE - 2615)



Medicaid Provider Fee Schedule (Rate Table)  
Special Bulletin: November 2, 2022 (Claims Denials)

DCH, Gainwell and DBHDD conduct a weekly claims review to address suspended 
claims in addition to addressing the claims reprocessing project.



5% Increase: Troubleshooting for Billing & Claims

If you experience billing difficulties, please be sure to reach out to your 
Gainwell Representative for assistance. Information and guidance for 
contact information can be found at:

https://www.mmis.georgia.gov

For general questions about the recent rate increases, please contact the 
DBHDD Provider Issue Management System (PIMS) at:

Provider Issue Management System (PIMS)

https://www.mmis.georgia.gov/
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdbhddapps.dbhdd.ga.gov%2FDBHDDPIMS%2F(S(svoz1mmhrx1qbj4f4gw5wrwc))%2FHome_Ext.aspx&data=05%7C01%7CRonald.Singleton%40dbhdd.ga.gov%7Cd4c92792469a44d3966408da64dfe1a3%7C512da10d071b4b948abc9ec4044d1516%7C0%7C0%7C637933209963024530%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bvW7t1vNjg4R6drokZdA3tHbP4eI5M2D3HUzG3%2BTVD8%3D&reserved=0


State Funded Services: 2% Rate Increase

State Funded Fee Schedules (Rate Tables) in the Beacon claims system 
have been updated to include the 2% rate increase funded through 
legislative initiative during the 2022 session of the General Assembly.

However, the IDD Connects authorization process currently uses the 5% 
rates. Beacon is in the process of updating IDD Connects to reflect the 2% 
increase. 

Providers may bill using either the 5% rate or the 2%. If providers continue 
billing at the 5% rate, all claims with dates of service 7/1/2022 and later will 
be adjusted to allow for the 2% at a later date.



State Funded Services: 2% Rate Increase
Billing Example

Scenario: 6 hours of services rendered on November 1st



State Funded Services: 2% Rate Increase
State Funded Claims Mass Adjustment: October 4, 2022

On 10/4/2022, claims submitted for dates of services on or after 7/1/2022 
using the 5% rate were mass adjusted with the 2% rate increase. An 
additional mass adjustment will be done for those claims that are currently 
billed using the 5% rate.

The example below displays a claim that was originally billed using the 5% 
rate of $3.26 per unit. The claim was mass adjusted with the 2% rate of 
$3.42. The provider continued to use the 5% rate for subsequent claims that 
will later be mass adjusted as well.



State Funded Services: Community Residential Alternative

A new procedure code and modifier was created for Host Home sites.  
Please bill for Community Residential Services as authorized.

Procedure Code Update

5% + 2% Rate



State Funded Service: Troubleshooting for Billing & Claims

If you experience billing difficulties, please be sure to reach out to the 
Georgia Collaborative ASO at:

GACollaborativepr@beaconhealthoptions.com

mailto:GACollaborativepr@beaconhealthoptions.com


Office of Waiver Services- Updates

Ashleigh Caseman
Director of Waiver Services
Office of Waiver Services
Division of Developmental Disabilities  



Today’s 
Topics 

Appendix K Updates

COMP & NOW Waivers Updates

Policy Updates



Appendix K Updates
Appendix K continues to be in effect for NOW and COMP waivers

• In addition to the existing Appendix K modifications, DBHDD is implementing an 
amended Appendix K with a 5% provider rate increase from FY22 Appropriations Bill 
[HB-81] for all NOW and COMP services (retro 7.1.21)

• There is a current K amendment with CMS approval for 2% FY23 Appropriations Bill 
[HB-911] for all NOW and COMP waiver services (retro 7.1.22).

• Federal Public Health Emergency (PHE) renewed October 
14, 2022 for 90 days by HHS

• Reminder Appendix K can be in effect for up to 6 months 
post federal PHE

• Current NOW renewal and future COMP amendment 
includes 5% and 2% from previous appropriations 



• Appropriations increases (5% FY22 
2% FY23)

• Telehealth for specific services
• Adult Therapies & Nutrition
• Interpreter Services
• BSS (for some tasks)
• SEG/SEI (for some tasks)

• All temporary rate increases that were not tied to a 
state appropriation 

• 3/1/2020 SC, FI, LPN
• 3/1/2021 CRA, CLS, CAG

• Alternate Settings
• Telehealth for RN, SC/ISC and Community Access 
• Family Caregiver Hire with exception of extenuating 

circumstances (pre PHE) 
• Staffing patterns flexibilities   
• All other items as distinguished in the Appendix K 

and Operational Guidelines

Maintained Post Appendix K Allowed to expire with 
Termination of Appendix K

Appendix K- Unwinding the Appendix K Post PHE



COMP & NOW Waivers– Updates 
COMP:
• COMP amendment includes 5% and 2% increases anticipated to go to DCH board for initial adoption 

December 2022
• COMP Renewal approved on July 14,2022 is currently being incorporated into DCH and DBHDD policy and 

operations. 

NOW:
• NOW renewal approved by DCH board for final adoption on July 18, 2022
• Goal to align with approved COMP changes where possible 
• NOW renewal Submitted to CMS by DCH on August 2, 2022
• UPDATE: Several NOW renewal provisions were removed from NOW application as part of ARPA MOE 

requirements 
• CURRENT STATUS: Pending CMS Approval 
• Note: the NOW renewal includes same permanent telehealth options as COMP renewal and the 5% and 2% 

Rate Increase from FY22 and FY23 state  appropriations in preparation for unwinding the Appendix K 



DCH Manuals: Part 
III COMP Manual
Published 10.1.22

DBHDD Policy 
HRST 02-803
Revised 8.17.22

DBHDD Policy   
IDD COVID-19 
Revised 7.21.22 

DCH and DBHDD Policy Updates 

• Includes 5% rate tables 
for NOW/COMP waiver 
services (as an 
attachment) 

Viewing COVID-19 2020: DBHDD 
Community Developmental Disability 
Services Policy Modifications -
7/21/2022 (policystat.com)

• Incorporating permanent 
telehealth options for Adult 
Therapies, Nutrition, 
Interpreter Services, BSS 

• Includes Interpreter Rate 
Increase

• Includes S-TOFHLA 
provision 

• Transition Plans- NST, CG
• Viewing NOW and COMP Waivers for 

Community Developmental Disability 
Services, 02-1202 (policystat.com)

• NEW- definitions 
• UPDATE-Clarification 
on specific provisions
• NEW- Hierarchy
Viewing Health Risk Screening Tool 
(HRST), 02-803 (policystat.com)

https://gadbhdd.policystat.com/policy/12085430/latest/
https://gadbhdd.policystat.com/policy/7762309/latest/
https://gadbhdd.policystat.com/policy/12512179/latest


PolicyStat Enhancements  
Policy Stat- new default interface with new features allows users to 
review new and revised policies

Same link!  
https://gadbhdd.policystat.com/



ARPA Update-Rate Study - Current Status Phase 3



Office of Community Services Updates

Jeff Thompson
Director of Community Services
Division of Disabilities

Christine Gudgin
Supported Employment Manager
Division of Disabilities

Olivia Nickens
Family Support Manager
Division of Disabilities



Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities

COMP Waiver Renewal
Changes to Provider Service Models

Office of Community Services
Division of Developmental Disabilities



COMP Waiver 
Services 
Removed from 
Participant 
Direction

Behavior Support 
Services (BSS) Level 1&2

Supported Employment 
Group (SEG)

Supported Employment 
Individual (SEI)



What does this mean for Providers?

Increased provider referrals for Behavior 
Support Services and Supported 
Employment Services



Version 
changes 
must be 
completed 
by 
12/1/2022

PD BSS Level 1&2

• Traditional Provider

PD Supported Employment Group 
(SEG)
• Traditional Provider

PD Supported Employment 
Individual (SEI)
• Traditional Provider



DBHDD will offer support and guidance as 
needed to individuals impacted, including 
any challenges with identifying Service 
Providers. 

DBHDD Office of Provider Enrollment 
can provide guidance as needed for 
new COMP waiver provider 
enrollments. 



Important Dates and Timelines

7/14/2022 
COMP Waiver 

Renewal

12/1/2022 ISP 
Version 

Changes

2/28/2023 PA 
end date for 
impacted PD 
service lines



DBHDD 
Contacts • Jeff Thompson-Director of Community Services

• Jeffery.Thompson@dbhdd.ga.gov

• Robert Bell-Director of Community Supports
• Robert.Bell@dbhdd.ga.gov

• Olivia Nickens-Family Support Manager
• Olivia.Nickens@dbhdd.ga.gov

mailto:Jeffery.Thompson@dbhdd.ga.gov
mailto:John.Quesenberry@dbhdd.ga.gov
mailto:Olivia.Nickens@dbhdd.ga.gov


Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities

The GVRA –NOW/COMP Waiver Process

Christine Gudgin
Supported Employment Manager
Christine.Gudgin@dbhdd.ga.gov

Veronic “Dede” Clemons
Supported Employment Coordinator/Analyst

Veronic.Clemons@dbhdd.ga.gov

mailto:Christine.Gudgin@dbhdd.ga.gov
mailto:Veronic.Clemons@dbhdd.ga.gov


Why Waiver Funded Participants start at GVRA
Waiver Manual Special Eligibility Conditions

Supported Employment Services are available only for 
individuals for whom the service is not available under a 
program funded under section 110 of the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973 or the IDEA (20 U.S.C. 1401 et seq.).
Documentation is maintained in the file of each individual 
receiving Supported Employment Services that these
services are not available through any of these programs.

Non-Covered Services
Services that are available under a program funded 
under section 110 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or the
IDEA(20 U.S.C. 1401 et seq.).

51



• GVRA is resource for 
Supported Employment (SE) 
services 

• GVRA works collaboratively 
with providers to deliver SE 
services 

• In addition, GVRA can provide  
assistance in securing clothing 
and equipment for the job and 
initial transportation dollars.

52

GVRA’s Role



The General Process for Initial Supports

• Support Coordination makes the referral to GVRA 
utilizing the process guide.

• Providers will NOT receive referrals from GVRA 
concerning individuals who have or about to receive 
NOW/COMP Waivers…only from Support Coordination. 
Any referrals received from local VR counselors who 
are not apart of the collaboration may not be pre-eligible 
or have a Waiver. 

• If an individual has a NOW/COMP Waiver and loses 
their job, they must be referred back to GVRA for initial 
funding supports.

53



The Process from GVRA Funding to Waiver Funding

• When the supported employee has completed the stabilization 
phase in his/her job, the SE Provider emails the GVRA DD 
Counselor, the Support Coordinator, and 
Supported.Employment@dbhdd.ga.gov at least 60 days in 
advance of the projected GVRA service completion date. The 
email will include: Subject line: S.E. Stabilization; Case number; 
date of stabilization and anticipated GVRA service completion 
date

• The Support Coordinator replies to all confirming NOW/COMP 
waiver for extended supports and submits an ISP version 
change to add Supported Employment service to begin on the 
determined date

54



The Process from GVRA Funding to Waiver Funding

• Prior to GVRA's service completion date, the SE Provider 
emails the Extended Services Plan (ESP) to the Support 
Coordinator, the DD Counselor, and 
SupportedEmployment@dbhdd.ga.gov 

• The Support Coordinator uploads the ESP to the DBHDD case 
management system and documents in Support Notes that the 
individual has returned from GVRA. 

• The supported employee begins NOW/COMP funded 
Supported Employment extended supports on the first day of 
the month after the transition date on the ESP.

55



Office of Health and Wellness 
Updates

Dana Scott, DNP, RN
Director Office of Health & 
Wellness, Division of 
Disabilities





Office of Health & Wellness
Provider Training Announcements



Existing Raters
• Any Rater who has an Online Rater Training 

completion date before May 16, 2022, will have a full 
year (May 16, 2023) to complete the now required 
(In-app) Advanced Rater Training. 

HRST Advanced Rater In-app Training  



Health Risk Screening Tool (HRST): 
One Day Training for Clinical Reviewers Webinar

TRAINING PREREQUISITE:

ALL attendees planning to attend this training must 
successfully complete BOTH the HRST Online Rater 
Training and in-app Advanced Rater Training, and have an 
IDD Connect Account Username.



HRST Provider Admins – Call To Action

If you have not submitted Provider Admins to HRST 
(Please respond today)

How do I submit my provider’s admins?
Initially, please fill out the following form with at least two users 
who will be Provider Admins: https://zfrmz.com/hGiT4FP0iFTuIviwH2fg

After the launch, any updates or additional users you wish to 
designate the Provider Admin role to can be submitted through the 
HRST Helpdesk at GASupport@ReplacingRisk.com

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fzfrmz.com%2FhGiT4FP0iFTuIviwH2fg&data=05%7C01%7CKaren.Cawthon%40dbhdd.ga.gov%7Cbd55b9ccde2a41f3755108da2473b133%7C512da10d071b4b948abc9ec4044d1516%7C0%7C0%7C637862376559017112%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=bh1QfuAEQKn4H320ekTucOyTFPgFJu7xO0i%2BVCaQftM%3D&reserved=0
mailto:GASupport@ReplacingRisk.com


HRST Annual Update Status Launch 



HRST Annual Update Status Guide:   

Annual Screening Update Guide.docx) 

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/intellectability-my.sharepoint.com/:w:/g/personal/emilio_replacingrisk_com/EXz6P15WXpVHsz5p3Tk1j60B5L6t9gszZWfcGH5qHnp9Lw?e=Vdk6MJ__;!!HWVSVPY!kyh8BINMAnWq89EOzugjQ7Ux_Kz457UI9HrKq8fUHtvXBCkUe51zVyX3obweF9GCqJYsyF3MlE21UgHws7e2bKNW-g$


How do users request training in HRST Application

New functionality was introduced to allow users to request trainings to be 
added to their trainings tab from within the HRST.  This design allows a user 
to request trainings for themselves only and not on behalf of any other user.

Click on the training cap icon in the top right corner of HRST 
to automatically navigate to the Training Tab



HRST Clinical Reviewer eLearn Course to launch in 2023! 

Annual HRST Screening Update Will Launch Next Week on 
11/14/22.



© Gainwell Technologies   Proprietary and Confidential..  The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.     66

Thank you! 



Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities

Provider Q & A

Mark Your Calendars!
Next Provider Meeting February 9, 2023 (virtual)
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